report for review by the Board of Directors, as summarized below. This report quantifies the potential changes in net interest income and net
portfolio value should interest rates go up or down (shocked) 200 basis points, assuming the yield curves of the rate shocks will be parallel to
each other. The OTS currently places its focus on the net portfolio value, focusing on a rate shock up or down of 200 basis points. Net portfolio
value is defined as the market value of assets net of the market value of liabilities. The market value of assets and liabilities is determined using
a discounted cash flow calculation. The net portfolio value ratio is the ratio of the net portfolio value to the market value of assets. All changes in
income and value are measured as percentage changes from the projected net interest income and net portfolio value at the base interest rate
scenario. The base interest rate scenario assumes interest rates at March 31, 2008. Various estimates regarding prepayment assumptions are
made at each level of rate shock. However, prepayment penalty income is excluded from this analysis. Actual results could differ significantly
from these estimates. At March 31, 2008, the Company is within the guidelines set forth by the Board of Directors for each interest rate level.
The following table presents the Company’s interest rate shock as of March 31, 2008.

Projected Percentage Change In

Change in Interest Rate
Net Interest
Income

Net Portfolio
Value

Net Portfolio
Value Ratio

-200 Basis points -4.24% 7.09% 7.59%
-100 Basis points -1.85 5.24 7.56
Base interest rate — — 7.30
+100 Basis points -0.99 -9.50 6.73
+200 Basis points -3.86 -20.58 6.07

- 19 -

Edgar Filing: FLUSHING FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-Q

30

PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FLUSHING FINANCIAL CORPORATION and SUBSIDIARIES
Management’s Discussion and Analysis of

Financial Condition and Results of Operations

REGULATORY CAPITAL POSITION

Under Office of Thrift Supervision (“OTS”) capital regulations, the Bank is required to comply with each of three separate capital adequacy
standards. At March 31, 2008, the Bank exceeded each of the three OTS capital requirements and is categorized as “well-capitalized” by the OTS
under the prompt corrective action regulations. Set forth below is a summary of the Bank’s compliance with OTS capital standards as of March